

SC No. 11/2020
State vs. John Arun Peter
FIR No. 111/2019

(Proceedings through Video Conferencing)

05.07.2021

Present : None for State.
 Sh. Vikas Arora, Ld. Counsel for accused.

FSL report not received.

Be awaited till 11:30am.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi/05.07.2021

Called again

Present : Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
 Accused on interim bail.
 Sh. Vikas Arora, Ld. Counsel for accused.
 Inspector Jyoti, IO in person.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that though the biological and serology reports are ready, however, the CCTV/DVR report is not available as the concerned person to whom the task was assigned got retired on 31.03.2021 and thereafter, it has been assigned to some other person. Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that some more time may be given for filing the CCTV/DVR report and the bail application may be taken thereafter.

It is a murder case and the accused is on interim bail since 21.09.2020. Ld. Addl. PP for the State himself informed that the concerned person to whom the task of filing the CCTV/DVR report was retired on 31.03.2021 and thereafter, it was assigned to somebody else. I consider that sufficient time has been given. Let DCP, New Delhi, ensure that CCTV/DVR report be positively filed within three weeks.

It is also pertinent to mention here that as of now by virtue of order No.372/RG/DHC/2021 dated 28.06.2021 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, only the final arguments matters and urgent matters are being heard. The evidence in the cases are not being recorded. In view of the peculiar facts and circumstances, the interim bail extended to the accused is further extended till 03.08.2021.

To come up on **03.08.2021** for arguments on bail application as well as for fixing the dates for evidence of prosecution witnesses depending upon the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

(Dinesh Kumar Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi/05.07.2021